

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiff,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00659-TJK

**CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
5140 O'Neill House Office Building  
Washington, D.C. 20515

SHER TREMONTE LLP  
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor  
New York, New York 10004

ARNOLD & PORTER  
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for the Congressional Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 19 requires this suit to be dismissed. .... 3

B. Compliance with a House subpoena would not make Salesforce a state actor ..... 10

C. To the extent this Court considers the merits of the RNC’s claims (which it should),  
it should do so with appropriate deference to Congress ..... 13

CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ali v. Carnegie Inst. of Wash.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Wigand</i> , 913 F. Supp. 530 (W.D. Ky. 1996).....	12
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	11
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	8
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	9, 10
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Fields v. Off. of Eddie Bernice Johnson</i> , 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Hearst v. Black</i> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936).....	14
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Rsrv. in Kan. v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8

*Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*,  
143 U.S. 649 (1892).....16

*McGrain v. Daugherty*,  
273 U.S. 135 (1927).....13

*MINPECO, S.A. v. Conticommodity Services, Inc.*,  
844 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....8

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*,  
553 U.S. 851 (2008).....6, 8, 9, 10

*Springer v. Philippine Islands*,  
277 U.S. 189 (1928).....15

*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016).....6

*Trump v. Mazars USA LLP*,  
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....10, 13

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....9

*United States v. Ballin*,  
144 U.S. 1 (1892).....16

*United States v. Bebris*,  
4 F.4th 551 (7th Cir. 2021) .....12

*United States v. Brewster*,  
408 U.S. 501 (1972).....14, 16

*United States v. Durenberger*,  
48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....15

*United States v. Helstoski*,  
442 U.S. 477 (1979).....14

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....12

*United States v. Johnson*,  
383 U.S. 169 (1966).....7

*United States v. Raheja*,  
No. 1:19-CR-559, 2020 WL 7769725 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 30, 2020) .....11

<i>United States v. Ringland</i> , 966 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	12
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , No. 15-CR-637, 2017 WL 3608252 (E.D.N.Y. May 16, 2017) .....	12
<i>Vander Jagt v. O’Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Wichita &amp; Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	5
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 2 .....	15
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5, cl. 3 .....	16
U.S. Const., Amend. I .....	11, 13
U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....	11, 13
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
